External-oriented thinking will significantly predict suicidal ideation among adolescents 

living with HIV 

4. Loneliness will significantly predict suicidal ideation (SI) among adolescents living with 

HIV  

METHODS 

Participants 

The participant used in this study comprises three hundred and twenty-eight (328) HIV-positive 

participants who were selected using a convenience sampling technique from two confirmed HIV 

out-patients clinics; Imo State Specialist Hospital, Umuguma, Owerri, and St Damian Hospital, 

Okporo, were randomly selected. Participants comprised one hundred and seventy-two females